PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Grouptivity	04/21/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Appmail, LLC
Street Address:	530 University Ave
City:	Palo Alto
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	94301

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11939516

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (650)941-4405

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 6509414470

Email: admin@jasipc.com

Correspondent Name: Jonathan A. Small

Address Line 1: 309 2nd Street, Suite 8

Address Line 4: Los Altos, CALIFORNIA 94022

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: APP 09-02

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Jonathan A. Small

Total Attachments: 5

source=APP-09-02-assign#page1.tif source=APP-09-02-assign#page2.tif source=APP-09-02-assign#page3.tif

source=APP-09-02-assign#page4.tif source=APP-09-02-assign#page5.tif

501154284 REEL: 024265 FRAME: 0959

PATENT

OP \$40.00 11939516

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT AND RIGHTS RELATED THERETO

(37 CFR 1.63)

Attorney Docket No.:	APP 09-02	Total Pages:	5
	First Named Inventor or Application	on Identifier	
!	Kumar et al.		
U.S. Patent 7,606,865			

U.S. Patent 7,606,865 (the **PATENT**) was previously assigned by the inventors named therein to Grouptivity, of San Mateo, California. A copy of that assignment is attached hereto.

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Grouptivity (ASSIGNOR) hereby sells, assigns, and transfers to Appmail, LLC, having a place of business at 530 University Ave., Palo Alto, California (ASSIGNEE) the entire and exclusive right, title and interest in the PATENT, including the right to any actual or potential Continuations (including CIP), Divisionals or Reissues thereof, in and for the United States, its territories, and all foreign countries, and in all applications, patents, design registrations and publications obtained or derived therefrom, world-wide, and all priority rights under all present or future conventions and treaties, and any provisional applications from which priority is or may be claimed; and

- (1) request the granting body to issue any and all letters patent granted thereon to ASSIGNEE;
- (2) agree that **ASSIGNEE** may apply for, prosecute, and receive all letters patent thereon;
- (3) agree that **ASSIGNEE** may file and prosecute any continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, or other related intellectual property rights, whether patent or otherwise, thereon, and receive same as may be granted;
- (4) agree to execute all papers and take all actions necessary or desirable in connection with any of the foregoing requested by **ASSIGNEE**; and
- (5) authorize **ASSIGNEE** to subsequently record this Assignment wherever applicable.

ASSIGNOR hereby warrants that it has not knowingly conveyed to others any rights in the **PATENT** nor granted any license to use the same or make, use or sell anything embodying or utilizing the subject matter claimed in the **PATENT**, nor otherwise encumbered rights bestowed by the **PATENT** in any way which would prevent or limit the assignment thereof to **ASSIGNEE** hereby.

By executing this Assignment, the below-named individual attests that he is empowered and has legal right and authority to take any and all actions contemplated herein and make any and all warranties made herein on behalf of **ASSIGNOR**, and may bind **ASSIGNOR** to this Assignment by his signature hereon.

On behalf of ASSIGNOR (Grouptivity) by

Ankesh Kumar, CEO

4 - 2 1 · 1 c

PATENT

REEL: 024265 FRAME: 0960

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Ankesh KUMAR and Martin LOGAN made certain inventions or discoveries (or both) set forth in an Application for Letters Patent of the United States of America entitled

RADIO FREQUENCY IDENTIFICATION (RFID) NETWORK UPGRADE SYSTEM AND METHOD

	issued as U.S. Pat	ent No			
X	filed as Serial No.	11/939,516	on November 13	, 2007	
	filed herewith				

WHEREAS, <u>GROUPTIVITY</u>, a limited liability corporation of the State of California and whose address is <u>66 Bovet Road</u>, <u>Suite 353</u>, <u>San Mateo</u>, <u>CA 94402</u>, and who, together with its successors and assigns is hereinafter called "Assignee", is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest together with the benefits and privileges hereinafter recited;

NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration furnished by Assignee to me, receipt and sufficiency of which I hereby acknowledge, effective as of the date signed, I hereby, without reservation:

- 1. Assign, transfer and convey to Assignee the entire right, title and interest together with the benefits and privileges in and to said inventions and discoveries, said Application for Letters Patent or similar forms of protection of the United States of America, and all other applications for Letters Patent on said inventions and discoveries in whatsoever countries, including all divisional, renewal, substitute, continuation and convention applications based in whole or in part upon said inventions or discoveries, or upon said application, and any and all Letters Patent, reissues and extensions of Letters Patent or similar forms of protection granted for said inventions and discoveries or upon said applications, and every priority right that is or may be predicated upon or arise from said inventions, said discoveries, said applications and said Letters Patent;
- 2. Authorize Assignee to file patent applications in any or all countries or groups of countries on any or all of said inventions and discoveries in our name or in the name of Assignee or otherwise as Assignee may deem advisable, under the International Convention or any other relevant convention or treaty or otherwise;
- 3. Authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America and the empowered officials of all other governments to issue or transfer all said Letters Patent to Assignee, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest therein, or otherwise as Assignee may direct;
- 4. Warrant that I have not knowingly conveyed to others any rights in said inventions, discoveries, applications or patents or any license to use the same or to make, use or sell anything embodying or utilizing any of said inventions or discoveries; and that I have good right to assign the same to Assignee without encumbrance;

EM\7225458.1

PATENT REEL: 024265 FRAME: 0961 5. Bind my heirs, legal representatives and assigns, as well as myself, to do, upon Assignee's request and at Assignee's expense, but without additional consideration to me or them, all acts reasonable serving to assure that said inventions and discoveries, said patent applications and said Letters Patent shall be held and enjoyed by Assignee as fully and entirely as the same could have been held and enjoyed by me, my heirs, legal representatives and assigns if this assignment had not been made; and particularly to execute and deliver to Assignee all lawful application documents including petitions, specifications, and oaths, and all assignments, disclaimers, and lawful affidavits in form and substance as may be requested by Assignee; to communicate to Assignee all facts known to me relating to said inventions and discoveries or the history thereof; and to furnish Assignee with any and all documents, photographs, models, samples and other physical exhibits in my control or in the control of my heirs, legal representatives or assigns which may be useful for establishing any facts of my conceptions, disclosures, and reduction to practice of said inventions or discoveries.

IN WITNE	SS WHEREOF:		
	The same of the sa	1-8-08	
U	Ankesh KUMAR	Date	

STATE OF CALIFORNIA) ss.
COUNTY OF Santa Claim)

On Jan 8th 2008 before me, K.C. Ofson.

Notary Public, personally appeared Ankesh Kumar, personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies) and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

Witness my hand and official-seal.

Notary Public

(Seal)



IN WITNESS WHEREOF:	
Montin Lugar	1/11/2008
Martin LOGAN	Date
STATE OF CALIFORNIA)	
COUNTY OF San Water) ss.	
COONTY OF SECTION (
On before me,	
On before me, Notary Public, personally appeared proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the	, personally known to me (or
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me	e person(s) wnose name(s) is/are that he/she/they executed the
same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies) and that by his	
instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which t	
instrument.	
Witness my hand and official seal.	
Notary Public	
Trotally Fubility	
(Seal)	

3

EM\7225458.1

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of California County of San Mateo)	
On January 11 2008 before me, Thah	er A. Shehadeh, Notay Public of the officer)
personally appeared Martin Logar — who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to	o be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are
his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s)	their signature(s) on the instrument the
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of paragraph is true and correct.	f the State of California that the foregoing
WITNESS my hand and official seal.	THAHER A. SHEHADEH COMM. #1740244 NOTARY PUBLIC - CALFORNIA SAN MATEO COUNTY Ny Comm. Expires May 17, 2011
Signature Shull (Sea	· I)

4

PATENT REEL: 024265 FRAME: 0964

RECORDED: 04/21/2010